April 16th, 1942,

EXPROPRIATION OF LAND FOR YWATER EXTENSION, BIG INDIAN LAKE

Read report of the Committee on Works
and Comn*saioner of Yorks, submitting description of lands to
be expropriated by the City of Hsalifax, resolution of Committee
on Works anéd resolution of Council,

April 16th, 1942,
The City Council.

Gentlemen:—~

Attached hereto 13 a report of the Commissioner
of Works 3ated April 13th, 1942, entitled as above, which
with the plan and deascription referred to in the sald report,
was submitted by him to the Committee on Worke at a meetinE.
held on the 1Lth instant. The said report ig designated "A%,
The said descriptlion ia designated "B".

Attached 21s0 iag & resolution in connectiorr
therewlth, wnich was pagsed by the Gommittee on YWorks at the
sal@ meeting, On notion of 4Alderman Adawe, seconded by
Alderman Kinley. This resoclutlon 1s designated "C".

Attached also is a proposed resolution for
Council in connection with the cbove as approved by tne
Commlttee on "orks at the said weeting. This resolution 1s
deglgnatea "D".

Submitted herewith 1s the Plan referred to in
the Bald report of the Commlssioner of Works.

Respeoctfully submitted,

¥, P. Publicover,
CITY CLTRK, -

Per: T. J. Moore.
April 13th, 1942,
His Worshin the Mayor.

Sipr:i-

A plan and description are herewith submitted
showing landas required for the pipe line and power
transwission line for proposed water project, also for lands

around Big Indilen a portion of which will be flooded when tie
lake =levotion is raised, '

The deseriptions show the names of the reputed
owners or helrs of those tc whom the lands have been granted
.88 obiained from the City €olicitecr's Department.

It 1s very urgent that a title to these
properties (showr on pian bounded in red) be obtained
a8 soon 28 posslble 8o a5 the construction work may get
underway .

=535~



In view of the dlversity of ownership in the
lands reaquired, the uncertainty of title thereto and
impossibility of eateblfahing the respective boundcries of the
properties of the various ownera and the resulting
impossibility of ascertaining the amounts to be paid in respect
to each, it 18 recommended thet all the land and intereats
therein be expropriated in three parcels to be known as
Porcels A, B and ¢ and thet the City pay into Court in resapect
thereto the following: ,

Parcel "All = along eastern side of Big Indian Lake $M730L

Parcel "B'" - along western side of Big Indlan Lake 2530,
Parcel "C" - atrlip of land 80' wide from Blg Indien _
Lake to near Long Lake rLo.

H8000.,

The plan referred to 1s filed 1n the Commissioner
of Works Offide as Plan No.JJ-1-906k4,

Resgpectfully submltted,

R. M. MacKinnon,
COMMISSIONER OF WORKS.

Commissioner of Work's Office,
Halifax, N. S.

April 13th, 1gLo,
Description of lands fo be expropriated by the Uity of Halifax
at Blz Indian Lake and along a proposed pipe line from Big
Indlan Lake to Long Lake in the County of Hallfox.

Parcel A

All that certcin lot, plece and parcel of land
includlinhg buildings shown ae Marked "A" on a plan entitled
"Plan of Lands to be expropriated by the City of Halifax at
Blg Indian Loke and alonz a proposed pipe line from Big
Indian Lake to Long Lake', signed by R. M. MacKinnon, )
Commissioner of Works, dated April 13, 1942, and filzd in the
Commissloner of Works Qfflce at Halifax, N. S.as Plan No.
JJ-1-906L, said lznd bainr more particularly described as
follows i—

Beginning at the point where the ceatre line of
the Creek flowlng from Blueberry Lake interseocts the north-
eastern shore line of Blg Indlian Loke;

Thence southwardly, southwestwardly and north-
westwardly along the eastern shore of Blg Indian Lake to the
southern bank of the Creek flowing frow Blg Indian Leke into
Litfle Indisn Lake;

Thence westwardly along the sald southern ba nkx of
the Creek flowing fror Big Indian Lake into Little Indian
Lake and along the eastern shore of Little Indian Lake to a
polnt in the eastern Cove of s8sid Lake;

Thence 8. 1&° 55' E. 2U0 feet more or lese, or to
the centre 1ine of the 01d St. Margarst's Bay Toad, 8o czlled;

-536-



Thence anstwardly along the sald centre
line of the 0ld St. Margaret's Bay Road, so called, 1400 feet;

Thence N, H54° 46! E.,a distance of
3010 feet;

2555 feet;

Thance N, 2° O7' E, o distance of 1650
feet, more or less, or to the centre line of the Crsek flowing
from Rlueberry Lake;

Thence N. 41° Lg! B, a distance of

Thence asouthweatwardly along the centre
line of the Creek from Blueberry Lake to the place of
beginning,

The above descrlbed land belng now, or
formerly owned or clained by the following;

Heirs of rilPfred M, Drysadals

Owner unknown

Bert Umiah

A parcel claimsed by Fred Drysdsle
Jessle Umdkinh

Roger Conrad

A portion claimed by Helrs of John E.
Butler and the Crown

Faregood Outling Club
————————————————— and others.

Parcel "B

All that certain lot, plece and parcel of
land including buildings shown as Marked "B! on a plan
entitled "Plan of Lands td be expropriated by the City of
Halifax at Big Indlan Lake and along a Proposed Pipe Line from
Bilg Indian Lake to Long Lake', signed by R. M. MacXinnon,
Commisgioner of Works, dated April 13th, 1942, and filed in
the Commissloner of Works Office at Halifax, N. S. as Plan
No.JJ-1-906U4, saild land being nore partlcularly descrided
a8 followsi-

Beginning at the point where the carstre lilne
of the Creek flowing from Blueberry Lake intersects the
northeaatern shore line of Big Indian Lake;

Thence northeastwardly along the centre lilne
of the said Creek 1530 feet;

Thence N, 600 167 ¥W. a distance of 2185 feet;
Thence 5. 763 égxia distance of 85§ feet;
Thence S. U0 ' W.a @%stance of B155 feet;

Thence S. 5° 26% W, a dlstance of 1250 feet,
more or less, or to the gouthern bank of the Creek flowing
from Blg Indlan Lake into Little Indiaen Lake;

Thence sastrardly alon% the southern bank
of the sald Creek to a point marked "F" on sald plan;

Thence northwardly and eastwardly along the
western shore line of Blg Indian Lake to the plece of
beginning.

The above described land being now, or
formerly owned or clalmed by the followinghk

Faregood Outing Clubd

Helrs of John E. Butler

The Crown

Heirs of £1fred M, Drysdale
—————————— end others.

~537-



Mazgel *CF

—_—

A1 that certain 10T, piece and parcel of land
being 80 feet in width gchovi ce merkxed "U* on a plen entitled
"Plan of Leands to o= expripriated oy the Clty of Hallfax at
Big Indian Lake and aiocg a proposed Pipe Line from Blg Indlan
Loke to Long Lake“sigxmu by R M. MacKinnon; Commissioner of
Works, dated r>»/% 13th, 29%2, and filad in the Comnissioner of
Works' Office at Halifax, N, S.as Pian No., JJ-1-906k, the
centre line of sai land “eing vore parviecularly described as
follows i~

Begiunivg at a nsiot on the eastern boundary
line of the lsnd marked ‘A" on £2id plan,said point of
beginning being d.ctent 58 feel. nere or less, fron the
eastern shore of Big I.diar Lake;

Thence 1., 78° 12 T, a distnnce of U9RY rfeet;
Thence vo. £0°55° . o &lstance of 1086,1 feet;
cheace X- 839 27- T, o digtance of 1375 feet;
Tagics 1. 60° 050 Z. o dlstonce of 1373 6 feet.
Whenc¢ 5, 877 550 %, a distance o 3800 feet,
nore or less or to whe -o thera boundax 'y 2ine of Lot no, 2
of the Goodwood Craat «e3é et beiaz now owned by the City of

Hallifax.
scribed iand being now, or formerly
OWina !

The zozve de
owned or claixed oy Tae Zoll
Doant UL ox
Z2iye o dukln L. Butier and the Crown
del7rg 97 AlrTred M. Drvscale
Succe: noLs Ln Tivle to e land granted to John
CGas™a0g, Ay 1, L770-
——————— _—~——-~——~-—and ochers.

AND ALCT n right of waoy to the City of Halifax
to have Tiree 204 w2iinborimdds na 2¢eeca2s to the 01d road or right
of way running northwairli.s yrom ihe in%tersectlon of the
Prospect Road a2d th: oG St, ¥azaret s Bay Road, the
dwelllng house cf Be_t WlTa% beinc situated at the said inter-
6ection, to the end ¢? the »o&d Tneredf said road being knowvm
at one time as the mwad Leading 2o -ond claioed by one
Heasman,

WHEDFAST the Cozmlicgioner of Works has
submitted a repors dated Anrii 13tn, 1942, and also a plan
and descriptiona covaring the oXZ r*grint‘on of certain lands
and intereets in 1“1‘ fz= dha surpyse of lmproving and
adding to tae water sunpiv of “he C Lty ¢f Halifax and for the
purpose of precea 1\11g she puriwy thereof )

AND YIZRIL..8 tne Comnistee on Works 1s of the
opinion thatc the —pidl ooy é .ﬂvaESts in lands should
be acqulred for the prpoecn alorvesal

AND \TRRE L ghe ownere of all the sald land
and 1nteresie ere nov katwh or ;aunct be definitely

ascertained and Tha®t LU 75 vnliicly that good titles can be
glven Yor certriz prociove o0 The 30id lands and interestg;

ATDD TETAELD the Comiiittee deems it necessary
|9}

caL5C Thsireln be expraprlated;

that the gald lands wir - av




THEAEFORE
recoonendad to the City Councll thoa
intereats therein be exprcprintad;

AND BE IT FURTHER RESODLVED that the price
or gum to be pald to the owners of land or interests
thereln taken be og Toliowe:

To the ownere of the landi and interests 1n land
) e
desoribeld ag Porcel A" jJointly the sun of 2 K
Th the ovnera of the la:i and interests in land
lencribed in Parcel "BY Jointly the sun of 2530,
To the ownera of the lend and interests in land
descoribed in Parcel "C" Jointly the aum of 1=0,

B IT AESDLVED that this Councll does
hereby allopt the resoclution of the Committee on Works for the
axpropriation of certoin lards and intarests 1n lands
gituated at Big Indlan Loke and along & proposed 2ipe llne
from Dig Indlan Lake to Lons Lake in the County of Halifax
and that tha lands and irterasta in lands set out in TS
resolution adapted by the Comaittee on Workse at a meeting held
the 19th day of ApriZ, 194 the expropriation whereof l=
thereln recommended be nad the srme are hereby axpropriated.

AKD BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the price
or compensation named - geid rTesolution for the sala
lenda and ‘ntearasts th i 7 . tively s pold to tThe
oWnEra I the aAald 1R2GSE,

wovsd by Alderman Walker, seconded by
Alderman 8tech that the repasrts, desoriptlon and resolutlona
pg submitted be approved {otion pnagad,
-5 18 A=

th

BE IT RESOLVED and it

k

La

ganid .L%“m and



April 16th, 1942.

TENDERS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF COMFORT STATION

Read report of the Committee on Works

re tenders for conastruction of comfort station.
April 16th, 1942,

The City Council.

Gentlenen:-

At a meeting of the Committee on Works
held on thia date, the attached report of the
Commiasioner of Works dated April 1kth, 1942, on
tendera recelved for the construction of &2 proposed
comfort station, in the Police Garage, Barrington
Street, wasg congldered,

The seid report recamnmending that the
tender of W. C. Bawler at $5,900.00, being the lower,
be macepted, was approved and recomnended to Council
for adoption.

Respeotfully subnitted,

W. P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK,

Peri T. J. Moore,
Moved by Alderman Walker, seconded by
Alderman Stech that the report be adopted. Motiom
passed,

TENDER3 FOR CONSTRUCTION OF CONCRETE SIDEWALKS

Read report of the Comnmittee on Works
re tenders feor oonstruction of concrete sidewslks.
April 16th, 19U2,
The City Counocil. -

Gentlement—

The Oommittee on Works at & meeting
held on this date, consldersd the attached report
of the Commlssloner of Works dated Aoril Y4th,
1942, on tenders received for the construction of
conorete sldewalks, curbs and gutters, etec.,and
alao for constructlan of new pavements and repairs,

The gald report recomnending that the
paving contract for repairs to exlating pavements
and for new conatruction be awarded to the
8tandard Paving Maritime Llnited, was approved and
reconnended to Council for adoption,

The complttee directed that the portion
of the said raport conceining tenderas for the
conatruction of concrete sldewalks, curbs, gutters,
ete. ,be referred to Councll wlthout recomnendation.

Respeatfully submitted,
W. P. Publicover

’ CITY CLERX.
~53G~ Per: T.,J.Moore.

-1-iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiEiii;;iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii;iiiiiiﬁiﬁ.ﬂiﬁ-

1




April 16th, 19u2,

Moved by Alderman Kinley, secaonded
by Aldernan Kosterman thot the portion of the report
dealing with the construction of sidewalks, curbs,
gutters, etc.,be referred back te the Committee
on Works for further consideratian and report at the
special meeting of Council which will be_ held during
the latter part of April, MNotion passed,

It was then nmoved by Aldernan Walker,
seconded by Aldsrman Btech that the remainder of the
report be adopted, Motion passed.

TENDERS FOR INSURANCE ON CARS

Read report of the Conmittee om
Works re tenders for insurance on cars,
April 16th, 1942,
The City Couneil,

Gentlemeni--

The Committee on Works at a meeting
held on thies date, considered the attached report
of the Commissioner of Works dated April 14th,
1942, on tenders received for insurance on the Works
Department mctor cars and trucks,

The sald report advised that the
tender of the Hallifax Insurance Company is the
loweat,

On moticn of Alderman Adanma,
seconded by Alderman Walker, the committee
recomnended to Council that the insurance contract
regarding equipment referred to be awarded
to the Halifax Insurance Company but that the
Pudblio Liability Insurance be for %10,000.00 and

20,000.00 1imits inatead of $5,000,00 and
10,000.,00 1imite on which the tenders were asked.

Attaohed hereto is a letter
received subsequently from the Halifax Ingurgnce
Company advising thet thelr price for the insurance
revised as above indicated, would be 2566,C0,

R.spectfully submitted,

W, P. Publioover,
CITY CLERK.

T, J. Moore,




Apri) 16th, 19h2,

Moved by Aldernan Walker, eeconded by
Alderman Stsch that the report be adopted.
Motion passged.

TENDERS RE FIRE INSURANCE ON CITY PROPERTY

Reed report of the Comnittee on Works

re tenders, flre insurance on Clty property.
April 16th, 1942,

The City Council,

Gentlemeni—

The Complttee on Worka at a neeting
held on thias date, consldered the attached reporst
of the Commissloner of Works deted April 1l4th,
1942, on tenders received for fire insurnnca on
Clty property for a thres~year period.

The gaid report recommending that the
Tender of the Halifex Insurance Company at ,
$5,000.00, being the lowest be mccepted, wasg
approved and recommended to Council for zdoption.

Rgspectfully submitted)

7, P. Publiocover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman Walker, seconded by
Alderman Stech that the report be adopted,
Motlon pagsed,

REDUCTIONS IN WATER BILLS

Read report of the Commlttee on Works
re reductions in watsr bllls.
April 16th, 1942,
The City Counoil,

Gentlemen!-—

At a meeting of the Comnittee on Warks
held this date, the followlng reductiona in
water bills were approved and recommended to
Counoll for adoption:-

Agat No,

653§3 ~ 3 Albert 8t. Congumption for September
1942 to be reduced from 3L, 000 gallons
to 3,000 gollona,

30067 -~ 238 Argyle St. Consumptlon from July to

October 1941 1o be reduced from
426,500 gallons to 226,500 gallona.

-5~




*_1-
i |
%}
o

i

R0561

50562

10638

10351

5
o
o
ol

41Loo

April 16th, 1942,

£573 Barrington B8t, Consumptlan for
January and Fehruary 1902, to be reduced
by & total of 40,000 gallonm.

BED Barrington 3%. Fgbruary 1942,
consumption of 22,900 gallona to be
bl

N i
educed by 12,900 gallons.,

195-199 Brunawlck 8t, Conpunption fed the
half year endling April 1951 %o be

reduced by 20,000 gallona,

i;E Creighton 81, Consunption for December
1991 ard Jenuary, February and March

1942 to be reduced to 6,000 grllone for
esdoh montha

iin

a & -
133 Creighton 8t, Consunmption T

and Uecember 1941 and January February
Sl .
9 3

_-+= 0 be Preduned to f,.l.",:'!l'.‘ ga
gach month

Morris Btrest Children's Hospltsl,

e e - a " . o

NUESCITYy charge for the hal{ year ending
CoZobzr 1941 to be reduced by 850,00 from
A ™ ol i o ¥

tha origina® charge of N185.01,

ve| Hanry O%. Consuaption for the half
Year ending Cclober 1941 to be reduced
to = Cote. of 358,200 gallons,

aospltsl "ane, Consunption for the period
i 2T Oy A Armell T/e 1 5

ADCIL USh o Anril Q !":. 14‘-' I Lo hl_‘

rediiced oy one=halfl or /9,700 gallons.

¥

i -

—_-

940, Jamusry,February, Mareh and April

{ Puaford Road. Consumption for December
94; Lo be reduced to 2,000 gallons for
ach

17 Fopler Grove. Consumption for tho
pericd Cotober 1940 to April 1941 to be
reduced %o & totel of 15,000 gallons,
without prejudice, tec the sharge for the
corresponding nerlod in the preceding year.

dt. Jaces Church - Dutch Village Road.

] " -

Jansumpilon from June 30th to JUotober
snd, 1943 . <o be reduced by a totel of
125,000 gallons.

Bugenie ¥, Bennett

3t, Margerst's Bay Road, Consumption from
Junz 30th to October 1941 to be reduced
by & total of 75,000 gallons.

13 Victoria Romd. Consumption for Huy
154, to be »educed from 10,000 gallons to
L% be 1 1 allons to
6,52 gallans.

41 Vietorla fcad, Coreumption T
perizd Octobor flat to Hovember th,
1945, to be reduced to 7,000 gallcona.

=l Y D



April 16th, 1942,

P
i
wly
s
Mo

==

L2 Lower Woter 8ty Consumptlon from
July to Augunat l'-lll1, l:ufjl"yl']f:- gallons TG
be reduced to 000 gollons.

3

51664 - 1B Willow 8t. Consunption from Septenber
5 s et ] AT N . = .y A
23rd to Cetober 23rd, 1941, to be refuced
by 5,000 gallona.
- - e - o - 5 Py
623174 - Bt. Vargare g Bay Road., Beathany CGhurab.
3 3
Consudmtion froo Ootober 15%0 Lo
Maich 31gt, 1941, to be reduced bY
100,000 gallons
The msvarts of the Comnissioner of Workas
Area Btiacha) hereto. 2
Regpectfully subnitted,
We P. Fublliocover,

Alderean Stach that the ~eport be adoplted,
Motion pRSEGL -
AELEAST TOC 3. 1 THT XING (BROEEN HYDRANT)

Aead remart of the Connittes on Works

- & - s - .
re release to H. W, 1hy E.Llg.
A pril 16th, 1942,
The City Council.
Gentleman:—

Tae Cormittee on Works at o mesting
held on this dote, considered the attached letter
from Tressury Officer. J. A, Fraser, H. D, #6,
advising thet the City of Halifax charge agrinst
tha Departoent of Eatlional Defence anounting to
1135.55,.for the cost of repilrcling & hydrant
has been appraved for payment, but that before b

. | re 8
cheque 1s issuad, it will bs necessary for the L1Lly
f Halifax to conaplete the atiached dpolmaEtions
in duplicate 2nd return them to the sald Tressury
Uffiser

the Committee recoomented to Couyncll
that the 524 drclaratiocas be complated and
returned in czac>dancs vith the sald letter,

lognactfully submitted,
Y, F. Publigover,
CATY CULETK.
Jgv: T, J. Moore.




50265 -
kons -
50561 -
0562 -
10638 -
1018 -
£11218 -
61557 -
W1400 -
62369 =~
62186 RR

11127

April 16th, 1942,

653 Barrington 8t, Consumption for
January and Fehruary 1942, to be reduced
by a total of 40,000 gallons.

880 Barrington 8t. February 1942,
consunption of 22,900 gallans to be
reduced by 12,900 gallons.

195-199 Brunawick 8t. Conguopticn fo? the
nalf year ending April 1981 to be
reduced by 20,000 gallons.

reighton 8t. Consunption for Decamber

1l and January, February and March

1992 to be reduced to 6,000 g2llone for
3Nt

139 Creightor 8t. Consunption for Noverbar
and Jeoegaber 1941 and January and February
->7= {0 be reduced to 6,000 gallons for

morris Streat «alldren's Hospitael,
QuEntity charge for the halfr ygar ending
UoSobar 2941 to be reduced by 050,00 from
the original charge of 5185.01.

v Hanry 5%, Consumption for the half
year ending Cotober 19%1 to be reduced
0 2 totel of 34,200 gallons,

Hoapital Lane Consunption for the period

April 20tk to April 30th, 1980, to be
reduced by ore-half or 79,700 gallons.

47 Humford Road, Consunption for December

1950, Janu-ry,February Mareh and April
1541t be reduced to 2,000 callons for

sach month,
1] Poplar OGrove. Consumption for the
period Cotober 1940 to April 1941 to be
reduced to a totel of 15,000 gallona,
without prejudice, to tho charge for the

correspondling veriod in the preceding year,

Jt. Janes Church - Dutak Village Road,
Consumniion from June 30th to October
2nd, 1947 o Ye reducsd by o total of
125.000 gailons.

Eurenie ¥, Bennatt

3t, Hargarst's Bay Acad. Congumption from
Jun: 30th to October 191 to be reduced
by & total of 75,000 gallons.

13 Vietoris Agad. Consumption far May
199, to be ~eduzed from 10,000 gallone to
O, »Jd Er 1358

42 Viectorla Rcad. Consumption far thae
Perizd Cclobor 2lst to November 26th,
19421, te be Teduced to [, 000 grllons.




April 16th, 19h2,

242 jower Water 3t: Consumption from
July to August 1941, 69,500 gallone te
be reduced to 1,000 gollona,

51654 = 18 Willow 8%. Conaunptiopn from Beptember
2%rd to October 2%rd, 1941, to be reduced
by 5,000 gnllons.,

62374 - B8t., l'argaret's Bay Road., Bethany Church,
Consu=ntion fryo OCotober 1940 to
Maych Tist, 1941, to be reduced DY
300,000 gailons

The —eports of the Comniasionsr of Worl

o ¥
Ws P Fublicover,
TN (5T T
C1TY CLERK,
Pert T, J. Moore.

RELEAS™ TC H, ¥. TET KING (BROXEN EYDRANT)
Rand remoct of the Coonittee on Works
re rélease to H. H. The Klag.
8 mret ' B 1442
" l - - II. L= ]

The City Council-
Gentl emeni-

Tiae Cocmittee on Worke at o meseting

held on this date, consldered the attached latter
from Treasury Officer, J. i. Fraser, M. D. #6,
advising that the City of Hallfax charge ageinst
the Department of Hatlonal Defence apountlng to
$135.55,for the cost of repiscing a hydrant
has been appraovecd for payment, but that before a
checue 18 issuad, 1t will be neceassary for the Cit
of Halifax 80 complcte the attached declemmtions
in duplicate and rcturn them to thes sald Tressury
Qifloer,

ae Commiticoe recoomented to Couyncil
that the se‘d declarations be cozpleted and
reaturnad Ar =s=dangs vith the aald lelter,

1egna0tfully submitted

W, P« Punl 1COVET,
CiITY CLEK.

o= T J. Koore.

-

Y



April 16th, 1942,
Moved by Aldermah Walker, seconded by
Blderman Stech that the report he adopted. Motion
pagsed.

TRAM TRACKS - GUINPOOL ROAD

Read revort of the Comnittee on Warks
re itram tracks, Qulnpool Roagd.

April 16th, 1942,
The City Council.
Gentlemen:-

Attached hersto is a letter to the
Comnlaaloner of Works from Mr, J. B. Hayes,Manager,
Nova 8Scotia T.ight and Power Company Ltéd.,An whlch
the sald Company makes formal application for
permlission to extend the existing turn-out on
Qulnpool Road wegterly and ncrtherly, a dletance of
approximately 1000 feet from the prescnt location
at the weet end of the Railway Bridge to a point
on Quinpool Roed, shown cn taelr accoopanyling
plan R-5-T-35,

The plan referred to in the said letter
1s submitted herewiiti.

_ The Conmitiee on Works et a meeting
held on this dzte, 5n motion of Alderman Adams,
geconded by Alderman “alker, recomnended to Council
that the perpission applieé for in the sald
letter, be granted,

Peapcctfully submitted,

W. P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.,

Peri T. J. Moore.
Moved by Aldernan Walker, seconded by
Alderman Stech that the report be adopted, Motion
pagsed,
LEGISLATION
Read report of the City Sollcitor re
leglslation 25 follows:i—

Halifex, N, §,,
April 1, 192,

Hls Worsahip the Mayor
and Membere of the City Council.

As you ¥row, Bill #49, now Chapter 51
of the Acts of 1942, has passed the Legislature.

~5ll



A pril 16th, 1942,

For the inforoation of the Council I
wleh to report on the changes made when the B1ll
was bafore the House. Certaln sections of the Bill
were deleted elther by the Committee or by the
Houge 2nd are now more particularly referred to.

Bection 17. This msection was prepared
and submitted on the understanding that the City
would no longer be permitted to charge a tax againat
the Nove Ecovtia Light and Power Company Llmited
based on its gross receipts and tolls, Subsequent
to the submitiing of thig legilslation I hed an
opvortunity of exanining the agreement between the
Province of Nova Scotia and the Dominion and found
that the right to lmposc this type of tax 1ls
retained to the City, and as a result the greater
part of Section 17 of the 3ill ls no longer
necessary. This change was nade by the Connlttee
with ny coneent,

S8ection 18, This section dealt with the
annual tax or .25,000,C0 which 1%t 1a proposed to
lmpose on the Maritime Telegraoh and Telephone
Company Limited, After the study of Dominion-
Provincial agrecment abcve referred to it was
congldered advisable tc change this section
alightly in order that the tax would sonform to the
agreement, ,

Seotion 21.. This section provided a
Poll Tax baseé on tne vaiue of the bullding in
which the Psll Tax payers resided. It was found
after careful examination and study to be
inequitable and unworkable end as a result the tax
wag changed from a graduated one te a straight
310,00 Poil Tgx which 1s estimated to produde
approximately $60,000.00. This change was nade by
the Commlttec &2nd aporoved by the Houss.

Section 23, This sectlon asg gubmltted
provided a 210,00 tax on non-resldents of the City
as a prerequlsite to entering enployment 1n the Cilty,
B8trong objlection was made to this section but
after careful study a&nd dlscussion the Private
and Local Bllis Commlttee finally recoprniendel to
the Leglsiaiure a $5.00 tax. When the matter came
before the Committee of the whole House even this
gax wag defeated and the esection deleted from the

111, -

Sectlon 25. Rz tax on professional nen,
ete.,carrylag on o profzacslon, etec., in a residence,
Thig section was approved in the form submittadd but
lte application was excluded at the supggestion of
the Conmittee to any reol property agsesased for
82000.00 or leecs on the basis that the types of
profession or businggs carried on In bulldings of
this value would not juatify a tax of the amount
contenplated by the gocztion.

m5n5_



April 16th, 1542,

~ Bectlion 175B. respecting the tax
on lodging houses. This sootion was aporoved in the
forn subnlittes.

Sactian 3750, Thia segctl
sriginally @rafted caused o great deal of 4l
and it was Te&it that a number of the suggest
made ag to 1tz ireoulty weie reasonable. A
reault tha Copmittoe and the

that the application of this should gxtan
not only to sparinent bulldl lso T4 all
property which is not aocupl swner for hle
ragldence, As finally phase tion provides
that the cwner of renl Prope 1tled to be
rated at the fixed rote of §3 value

L]
i for ranl

¥ and adleo at the sane
al satate up To

of the prenises occuplad by
property tax and household

vAle on the balence of hils
4R000,00, All Tenl proper
of the foregoing wiil %2 rated at ths rate provided
for businegs pracises.

2gction 2. This 1s the sectlion
providing for the fix'ng of the rate of taxation
and as origlnally aubafiitsd 1T was planned that 1%t
would apply for the five clvio Yeirs comnenc.ing with
1987-198% . The Coonittee fait that this period
waps too long and reducad Lt to three *enre. There
are some alighs chonges made in subsection (3)
of this section due to the inclusion of rented
property other than spartosant houses,

Sectior 35, This section provided
for requiring taxis to hove public llability
‘nsurance covering taelr possengers. Thla waas
Aeleted by the Copnittee on the grounds that 1T wae
really a matier of Zrovinelal interest &and 1t was
suggested that the City take this matter up without
delay with the Department of Highwaye sc that if 1%
were decided to amend the Motor Vehliecle Act in thia

-l ¥

respect, that aople time would be avallable to
prapare the legislcotlion therefor,

SBection 37. MNow Bectlon 36.
This ia the section providing for the prohiblition
of the operetion of autonatic vending mochinea in
the City af Halifax, 3irong representations
wera oade befoire the Coonittee both for and sgainst
this gectipn. The Cocnlitee, howevar, ﬂe:iﬂeg to
regommand itz enfctoent in the fornm suboltted with
the sole proviso that 1t would not apily to
machines which vended towels and sanitary articles.

Section 70. This section permitiing
the Clty to accept streets notwlthstanding Ghelr
belng leas than EG faet in width was deleted by
the Coonlttee on the groundd that any execeptlon teo

the standing ru:ie phocvlid etand upon 1its own merit
and thlias authority shculd not be of & blanket nature.
It waa felt that 1f booslble a street gfwould not be
accepted of less then 60 leet in width if it were
poaasaible at ail to widen the sane.



April 16th, 19 Y2,

Section U7 of the Bill, whioch provided
that rejorts to the Committee on Public Health and
Welfare should be submitted only by the
Comnlasioner of Public Health ®nd Welfare wes
deleted, the Comnittee being of the opinion that
the various division heads should have direoct
access to the TSommlittee due to the reshonaglbilities
imposed upon them by the Chorter. It appeared
to ne that subnmissions had been made to the Coomittee
getting forth recsons why the existing method
should be continued,

Section §0. Thies section desling with
the s2me matter as the Toregoinz sectlon was alao
del eted.

Section 59 was deleted for the reason
that no limlt was placed on the amount which the
City could expend under the guthorlity given by
thia section. This section permitted the City to
put igto effesct any or all of the reconnendations
of the Rockefeller Foundation respecting the
inprovement of public health conditiens of the City.
The Cormittec was of tThe opinion that before
legislative authority ia given to expend moneg the
anmount shouwld be ascartalilned.

Section 58 which empowered the Halifax
Civilian Emergency Comalittee to make regulatlions
was not approved in that forr by the Committee,
It was felt thet thlg authority ghould be vested
in the City Council. This amendment is not of
gerious loport and in view of the fact that the
Halifax Civilian Zoergency GCoomittee has no
statutory entity. 1t is Peridpy detter that this
authority should be vested in the Council.

Section ES. Wnen the authority sousght
by the Oity To use Ths surplus revenue for the years
1937 to 1941 v:ae consideved by the Committee, 1t
was Intimated by some oY the members that they did
not consider this tvpe of leglslation desirable
and hoped that 1t wouid rot be necegsary for the City
to agaln subnit leglslation of this type,

The comnittee pernitited the addition to

the B11l1l of the section ziving the Fubllc Heolth

and Welfare Conmittee authority to order the owner
of premises not to relet the same to any other tenant
until the Coomittee has given permission therefor,

he purpose of thls, of course, 1s to enzble the
omnittee to cee to 1t thet such premises com»ly
with the sanitary regulatlions of the City of Hallfax,

I would again like to point out that 1f
it 18 a8t all vossible, and I think 1t 1s, dur
legislation shouwid be fully coompleted by the Councill
at least two wceks »rlor to the opening of the
House, so that ample tice will be provided tec study
the final draft as evprovzd by Council and at the
aame time have the Biil intwoduced in the House
early in the ec¢sslon so that there will be more
ample opportunity for the Comnittee to atudy the
gane and avold a repetitlon of our experlence this

year.
—-5U47-



Aprid 16th, 1942,

After the bubilc hearings werse held the Blll was
conaidered by the Committee the Frlday evenlng
before adjournment, Its conslderatlon lagted until
nmidnight, The Bil1l was then rcferred to the
Cemnittee of the Whnole and was finally

epproved, approximately at L:30 in the morning.
Some criticien was nade of this fact in the House,
ahd I would urge that stepa be taken so that thla
oriticism will not be Justified in the future.

In accordance with ny practlce, I
furnl shed snch menber of the Leglslature with & copy
of the Bill containlng a brief description &f each
gectlion of the Bill. I understand that thls has
proved in past years to be of conalleradle valus
to the menbers of the feglsiature in underatandling
our City Bill,

Finally I would suggest that some
further conslderatlon be siven by the Councll tTo the
inposltion of ths non—-resident tax. I belleve as a
matter of equity that a werson who resides in one
municipality and earns his living in another, should
contribute something to the maintenance of the
gervices 1n the punlcipality in which he earns hle
living. Vhother thie shouid be done by way of a
poll tax or by e moderate tax of the type proposed
thls year 13 a matter of oplniocn,. I wouléd suggest
that 1t be coraidered as soon 83 poselble and gome
declaslon arrived at for next year,

It has also been polnted out to me on
geveral occaslons that it would be desirchble to
revise and consoildats the City Charter. There
have been o great wany ancendments rnade to the
Charter since 1te last revision and consolidation
and 1t 1s now very dkEficult for any person not
familior with the same to follow the various
provislions. This la 2 matter which I truat will
be consglidered during the early part of next ysar.

Respectfully submltted,
Carl P, Bethune,

CTTY BOLTCITOR.
FILED

Movecl by Alderman Coffin, aseconded by
Aldermen Lloyé that the Clty Solicitor be reguested
to mesk the information fron the Chairman of the
Private and Lozal Bills Committee as to who madeA
the representations to have Tthe asectlons 1n the
City's bill dealing with the Tublic Health and
Welfare Nepartzznt celeved from the bill. Motlon
pagsed.

K43



ANNUAL

April 16th, 1942,
REPORT - CITY ASSSE3SOR

Read annual report of the City Egsessor

ag followai=

1942-1943
STATEMENT

WARD REAL ESTATE BUSINESS T4X HOUSEHOLD TAX _TOTAL
1 28,722,300, 4 u72 50, 8671,790, . 219 867,040,
2 1& 051 950. 3, k95, 55. 72,005, 19, o,
R é 2, gg; 93,785, 12 5% 990,
, 550 88 58 15, 7,406,745,

2 16 088 50 980 4, slo 18 tg% ggg.
BT*E%S‘%66* ET%%‘*QE%‘ 37%‘%*%§§f &3,511, 510.

Increase, svesses

FILED

.§1,750,0l40,

TAX COLLECTICONS FOR THE MONTH OF MAQCH, 19U2

frears Taxes

Read report of the Chief Accountant,

ra tax collectlons for the month of March, 19U2,

ffloc Year Reserves Outgtanding New Accounts March Outstanding
Balances and adjust—- Collectiona Balances
Deoembe ments March.
j(‘_ 0 809, 706,55 & el ’721 13 5
Po-00  52,300.7 1 hs 27 , 285, 64 1 ,629.63
po-41  59,215,20 25& 323 95 13 561 .62 2 0,762.3%
prent Tgxes ' '
-2 35,680,17 443, 038,84 38,286,71 U4ok,751.63
gter Dept,, :
ates, eto. Sé,GGg.EH 1 ‘ 0,329.91
4 ) Q .1 [ 4 O-2
lTaxee ’ ‘ '
166,40 28,50 137,90 |
ﬁ: 2 1,128, 4k 92,50 1, m 94
Z‘ {71.92 33400 .92
-ﬁo 539,60 18,00 223 .60
Kgs.os 106,50 78.56
041 1, 420,30 245,00 1,175.30
-1 1,829,29 (27419 1.102.i0
fitional Collectiong 1gu14ha 194041
¥ years 1908-9 to 1924 333.9
bresponding period lamet year . 897.52
it years 1925-26 to 1937-38 2,616,50 '
gresponding period last year : 5,559.17
lleotions per above statement 82,188,48 '
presponding perlod lest year 85,431,
‘ e, 803,91 ,088,
fiectione of Poll Taxes )
7 16,1901 to Marc, 31,1942 36,475,140
20,589.08

.esoonding period iast year

~ M, L., Bellew

| CHIEF ACCOUNTANT,
~5l49-




April 16th, 19u2,

APPAOFYRATIATIONS

Read,réport of the Chief Accountant

re appropriatlions,

REPORT ON AFPROTRIATIONS AS AT

MARCHE 31, 1942.

To the City Counocil,

The following Aia the state of clvic
approprictions on the above date after deducting

unpald orders,

AP-ROFRIATIONS

FREE BALANCE

City Yorme nalntenance GU,SKS.HB
City Homes salariles 3,533,01
roint PFleasant Park §5 21
Fleming Park 0.20
Ffubllc Gardens ao LT
Camp Hill Cenetery 12,401,77
Tuberculoslas Hospital maintenance 2 1 25
Tuberculoals Hospital salaries 2,16L,39
Infeotioud Pisease Hospltal

agintenance 9,o15 5
Infectlious Disease Hoapital salaries 582
Fublic Heanlth & Welfare naintenance 6 #
Fublic Health & Welfare salaries 1,8&5 S
Police Dept. maintenance 732,43
Police Dept, salarles 10,9817,72
City Prison nmaintenance 816,81
01ty Frison salaries 834,89
Worke Department 3,723,28
Fire Dept. maintenance 577439
Fire Dept. salaries 11,252.81
Fire Alarnm Telegraph service 486, 0k
Fire alarn ealaries 56349
Printing and statlonery 1,148,53
Library maintenance 1,00
Library salaries 300,00

# To be cersdited with a supplementary appropriation,

M. L. Bellew
CHTEF ACCOUNTANT.

FILED

ORDER IN COUNCIL RE <URCHASE OF EQUITMENT
-~ FOR SCHOOLS

Read Order 1n Councll re purchase
of equiprent for achools.

WHEREAS the Board of School
Commissioners for the CLty of Hallfax requires an
amount necessary for the purchase of equipment as
general lmprovement to exiating schonlsg, the
said eguinment to cost approximately Flve
Thousand Doll arse (§5,000,00);

~-550—



April 16th, 1942,

AND WHEREAS the sald Board hos applied
to the Governor in Councll for an order Alrecting
the City of Helifex to lssue its debentures or
atock to the amount so recuired;

AND WHEREAS the Governor in Council
appointed Monday, the 23rd day of March, A, D. 1942,
at 12 o'clock Noon, in the Executive CGouncll
Chamber, Province House, Oity of Halifax, as the
fitne and place at which the matter of such
apvlicantion should be he&rd;

AND WHEREAS Aue notice of the amount
B0 required and the purpose for whlch the same 1a
required and of the time and place so apwointed
were glven to the Mayor of the City;

AND WHEREAS the matter of gnld
appliocaotion was heard at the sald time and place,
the Councll of the said Clty not appearing at the
hearing;

NOW THEREFOAE the Lieutenant Governor
acting by and with the advice of the Executive
Councll, and under and by virtue of Sectlob 921 of
the Hallfax City Cbarter, ls pleased to order and
direct and hereby ordere and directs the City of
Halifax to lasue debentures or stock to ralse the
anount so required,

I hereby certify that the forepoling 1sa

a true copy of an Order of His Honour the Lieutenant
Governor of Nova Scotis in Council made the 3lst
day of Maren, A, D, 1942,

Arthur 5. Barnsatead,

CLERK OF THEK EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
FILED
10.10 F.M,,

Moved by Alderman Walker, seoconded by

AlCerman Stech that this meeting do now adjourn,
Motlion pagssed. Meeting adjourned.

LIST OF KEADLINES

Ninutea 508
Acoounts 50
8ale of Propertiss 50
Appointment of coal welgher 506
Tag Days 507
Quit Clajm Desd 507
Discount on taxes ~ Maritime Cylinder Grinding

Co. Ltd, 508
Demolitlion - Queen Hotel 509
Sgcond Vietory Loan 509
Closing offices -~ Finance & Accounting Dept. 510
Taxes - 209 South Park Street 511
Regulations respecting the combatting of

incendlary bombs and fires caused thereby 512

551-




April 16th, 19L2,
HEADLINES (Continued)

Agreenent - Extensions to the Water supnly

Laundry - City Home

Salaries

Curb and gutter conastruction

Qonstruction of sidewalka

Sewer extension - North Street

Water Department accougting

Reserves for betterment charges

Office econsolidation of City Charter

Audit

Aocounts — late C. G. Corbett

@2nders for groceries

Toxoid Week

Notice of motion by Alderman Lloyd re
appointment of City Managar

Notice of motion by Alderman Kinley re
enploynent of expert

Overhanging slgn - 283~5 Barringtog Street

" 73 Cornwallie Street

Final certificate - Standard Paving Co.,Ltd.
Final certificate - Alexander Murray Co.Ltd,

Fire Frotection rate

Expropriation cf land for water extension,
Blg Indian Lake

Tendera for construction of comfort station
Tenders for constructicn of concrete sidewalks

Tenders for insurance on cars

Tenders re fire insurance on City property

Reductions in water bills

Release to H.M.The King (Broken hydrant)

Tram tracks — Quinpool Road

Legislation

Arinual report -~ City Assgessor

Tax collections for the month of March, 19i2

Appropriations

Order in Council re purchase of equipment
for ‘schools

We E. Donovan,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

W. P, Publicover,
OITY CLERK.

_552...

- e
— — -




AFTERNOON S8 ESBION
SPECTAL MEETTING.

: 12,10 o'olook,
Counell Chamber,
City Hall,
April 24th, 1942,

A meeting of the City Counoil was
held thia day., At the above named hour there were .
présent Rig Worship the Maya,Chalirman; Aldermen
MreRay, Kinley, Rorterman, Coffin, Adams, MoDonald,
Walker, 0'Tocle and Ahern.

The meeting was aalled gpesially to
congider repart from the Committee on Works to
previde sup»hlemsntary appropriatlion to meet
payment of wages, asalaries and malntenance for

balance of civic year 1941-42,

APPROPRIATION TO MEET PAYMENT OF WAGES, SALARIES
AND MAINTENANCE FOR WORKS DEPARTMENT

Read reports of Committee on Workg,
Commissioner of Works and resolution as follawsi-

Halifax, N. 3,
April 2btn, 19b2,

Menbere of the 01ty Council.

Gsntlemeni-

At a meeting of the Committee on Yorks
held this day, the matter of a pending overdraft
in the Works appropriation wae considered,

The attachsd resolutions are presanted
to the Council, for approval, Atteched mlso 18 the
report of the Commis#&ioner of Worke on the matter.

Respestfully submittied,

W. P, Publiocover,
CITY CLERK.
Per:

T. J. Moore.
Apri) 23rd, 19432,
His Worship thé Mayor.

§ire—

In checkinﬁ over the sxpenditurea for
the Works Departmebt 1941-1942, it is found that
there will be an over expenditure of approximately
§22,039,41, the greater part of which is due to
the inarease of pay given to labor employezs sbout
the middle of September, retroactive to the first
of August, -

bl 5=



April 2Lth, 19u2.

At that time we hoped with a mild
winter and the absence of severe snow stormes, our
costa of snow removal would be below our estimate
and that with other reductions we could make up for
part of our unforseen payrocll inecrease. However,
dug to two fairly heavy snow storme the opoosite
happened. This, together with the additional ccat
for ashes and garbage renoval resulted in an over
expendlture ag atated above,

The expenditure due to wege increase
wes approximately 511,000, and the cost of snow
removal for February and March was approximately

$11,500.

Section 518-~518 sub=-section 7 of the
City Charter makees provision for the borrowing of
a certain amount to meet a portion of this oer-
draft,.We also have some amount yet to be credited
to the Works Department for different chargeable
accounts, and the apount remaining after these
credits have been taken could be deferred for payument
until after May 1lst.

Such work as ash and garbage removal,
etreet repaire, removal of snow &nd ice, could not
very well be stopped in order to curtaill
expenditurea.

Attached 1s a etatement showing the
finanoial position cf this Department and the
amcunt reguired to carry us through until May 1lst,
or the end of our fiscal year,

Respectfully submitted,

R. M, MacKinnan,
CCMMISSIONER OF WORKS.

WHEREAS Bection 518 of the Halifax
gtty Charter permite the use of an amount
+,500,00 on the internal health gervice between
the months of January and April in any yeor:

AND WHEREAS such amount has been fully
expended in such pericd;

BE IT RESOLVED that Council authorizes
tranafer of the eaid sum %0 the current
appropriation.

, WHEREABS Bection 518 gub-section 7 of
the Halifax City Charter authorizea the uge of an
amount of £5,000,00 from the appropriation of the
ensuing year to the current appropriation and
such money 1s now required;

BE IT RESOLVED that the said sum of
$5,000,00 (Five Thousand Dollara) be made available
to the ocurrent appropriation of the Works Department
and repaid in msccordance with the law.

=554



o

April 24th, 19k2,

WHERELE thére 1a an anount available
in the pavenment repair acecount of §3%,900.00
(Thirty-nine Hundred Dollars) more or leas, and a
sun greater than this has been expended in the
current year on pavement repairsa.

BE IT RESOLVED that the said sun be
&aid over to the ocurrent appropriation of the
orks Department on a permanent basis,

el T T T e s e

RESOLVED that the Comnissioner of
Finanee and Accounte be authorized to arrange to
defer payment of certain accounts of the Works
Departnent in an amount not exceeding Ten
Thousand Dollars (%10,000.00) until legislation can
be secured tp pay them, with intereet on the sane.

Moved by Alderman Kinley, seconded by
Alderman Adams that the reports and resolutions
aa submitted be approved. Motion put and pasgsed
unaninously; the followinz Aldermer being present
and voting therefor:i-
Aldernen MacKay
Kinley
Hosterman
Coffin
Adams
HeDonald
O0'Toole

Walker
Ahern

12,22 P.M.,
Moved by Alderman Walker, seconded by
Alderman McDonald that the meeting do now adjourn.

Motlon pngsed. Meeting adjourned,
W. E. Donovan,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

W. P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.




AFTERNOON SES8ION

SPECTAL, MEETING.
L. 40 o'clock,

Council Chamber, .
Clty Hall,
April 30th, 1942,
A meeting of the City Council wase
held this dz2y. At the above named hour thare were
present His Worshlp the Mezyor,Chairman; Aldermen
MacKay, Kinley, Hosternan, Coffin, Adsms,McDonald,
Walker, O!'Toole, Burgess and Ahern,
The meeting was called speclially to
gonslder the following itema:-

1. Elestion returns,
2. Report Finance-Executive Commlittee re laundry

equipment,City
Hompe,
a. Report Works Committee re Knox clain.
. ;M inoinerator, _
B¢ . diverslen of road,

entrance to City, )
" " north end ferry landing.,
. f leage,Wanderera Grounds.
" i aldewalks.

FELECTION RETURNS
ELECTION GF MAYOR

o~ O

Read re‘’ rn of the City Clerk of the
election of Mayor for the. C‘Wi’ Erlifax.
April 30th, 1942,

His Worshlp the Mayor
and Members of the City Counctl,

Gentlemen:—

Agreeably to the provisgions of the
Halifex City Charter and Acts sand amendments
thereto in respect to the election of Mayor for the
City of Halifax, I herewlth submit the original
nomination papere of William Edward Donovan,
Manufaocturer, for the office of Mayor for the City
of RAnlifax, he being the only candidate noninated
for the srid office at the election to be held
April 29th, 19%2.

Regpeotfully subnitted,

We Po. Publicover
CITY CLERK.

556~



Bpril 30th, 1042,

The City Clerk then &olared Willionm
Edward ﬁnnavnn duly elected Mayor of the City of
Holifax for the civic year 19u42-L7,
PURCHASE OF LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT - CITY HOME

Regd repcrts of the Finance and
Executive Committee and Public Health and Welf-re
Comcittee re purchase of laundry equlpment for City

Home,

Halifax, N. 8,
April 306th, 1562,

Hie Worship the Maoyor
and Menbers of the City Council.

Gentlemen:—~

At & meeting of the Pinance and
Executive Committee held on the above date, the
attached report from the Fublic Health and
Welfare Committee recommending the purchage of
laundry equipment to the value of $6,710,00
wans approved and recoanended for adoption,

Respectfully submitted,

W. P. Publicover,
OITY CLERK.

Halifax, N. 8.,
April 30th, 1942,

The Chairman and Members
Finance and Executive Comnittee,

Gentlemen:—

At a neeting of the Public Heslth and

Welfare Connittee held on April 29th, 1942, teondera
for laundry equipment were considered,

It ia recommended that the following
equipnent be purchased from the OCanadian Lzundry
Machinery Company Linited -~

One-#51 Zarno Freas,one-#5178 Zarmo Press,one-#106
Zarmoette Press and one -#103 Zarmoette Preas,now in
operation at the Victoria General Hospital as 1is,
prioce §1E5D.DO.

One-26" Canndian 80lid Jurb Extractor,motor driven
220 volte,3 phage,b0 cyclea,with autonatic safety
cover, price "1144,00,

Uneﬂjé x 30 Zone~Alr Tunbler,Laundry eigple motor
type,220 volts,3 phase,60 cycles,price 5446,00,
One-120" 2 Roll Return Apron Flat-Work Ironer,motor
driven,220 volta,? phase,b0 cycles,price 83870.00,

~557-



April 30th, 1942,

This equipnent is to be installed in
the City Home and will be used for laundry work in
connection with the hospltels ns well as the City
Hone.

It 18 further recommended that the
sun reouired for the purchase of the above machinery
be borrowed in accordance with legislation secured
at the last sesslon of the Legislature.

Respectfully subnlitted,

W. P, Publicover,
CITY CLERK,

NMoved by Alderman Hosterman,se¢onded
by Alderman Adans that the reports be adopted.
NMotion put and paesed unanimously; the following
Aldermen being present and voting therefor:i-

Aldermen Adams
Ahern
Burgeas
Coffin
Hosterman
Kinley
McDonald
MacKay
0'Toole
Walker

KNOX CLAIM

Withdrawn.
INCINERATOR

Withdrawn.

DIVERSION OF ROAD - ENTRANCE TC CITY

Read report of the Committee on
Works re diversion of road, entrance tg Clty,
April 30th, 19lk2,
The City Couneil.

Gentlemen:~-

The Committee on Works at a meeting
held on this date, considered the attached report
of the Commissioner of Works dated April 30th,1942,
entitled as above,

The Comnittee recommended to Council
that the road be proceeded with as approved by the
City Council on July 3rd, 1941, and that the Governor-
in-Council be requested to approve of the
expenditure to be made therefor as provided by
Seotion 58 of Chapter 56 of the Acts of 19U1 as
ugﬁgded by 8ection 55 of Chapter 51 of the Acts of
1942,

Respectfully submitted,
1'\1'! P+ ?ublicover,
CITY CLERK,
Per: T. J. Moore.





